Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

Average Caseload Child Protective Specialists*
Point-in-time as of 04/26/2018

Citywide 14.4
Bronx 16.5
Zone A 16.4
Zone B 17.1
Zone C 13.7
Zone D 17.6
Zone E 17.7
Brooklyn 14.5
Zone A 14.1
Zone B 15.2
Zone C 14.1
Zone D 14.0
Zone E 16.7
Zone F 13.1
Manhattan 13.8
Zone A 12.4
Zone B 15.5
Zone C 13.7
Queens 12.0
Zone A 12.8
Zone B 11.6
Zone C 11.9
Zone D 11.7
Staten Island 16.8

Child Protective Specialists* with Average Caseloads > 15**

Citywide NA

Bronx NA

Brooklyn NA

Manhattan NA

Queens NA

Staten Island NA

P/D*
Budgeted Positions 1,270
Actual Staff as of 03/17/18 1,353

* Protective Diagnostic; Educational Neglect; Sexual Abuse; Hospital Units
**Due to transition to the new Case Assignment System these statistics
are not available.

As per Local Law 20 1
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Average Caseload Child Protective Specialists*
Point-in-time as of 06/25/2018

Citywide 13.6
Bronx 15.5
Zone A 15.6
Zone B 16.8
Zone C 13.8
Zone D 18.5
Zone E 13.6
Brooklyn 13.3
Zone A 12.9
Zone B 14.0
Zone C 13.2
Zone D 11.4
Zone E 14.0
Zone F 14.6
Manhattan 13.3
Zone A 12.7
Zone B 13.9
Zone C 13.2
Queens 11.6
Zone A 12.2
Zone B 10.4
Zone C 11.1
Zone D 13.5
Staten Island 15.6

Child Protective Specialists* with Average Caseloads > 15**

Citywide NA

Bronx NA

Brooklyn NA

Manhattan NA

Queens NA

Staten Island NA

P/D*
Budgeted Positions 1,270
Actual Staff as of 06/09/18 1,423

* Protective Diagnostic; Educational Neglect; Sexual Abuse; Hospital Units

**Due to transition to the new Case Assignment System these statistics
are not available.

As per Local Law 20 2
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Average Caseload Child Protective Specialists*

Point-in-time as of 09/24/2018

Citywide

Bronx
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C
Zone D
Zone E

Brooklyn
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C
Zone D
Zone E
Zone F

Manhattan
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C

Queens
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C
Zone D

Staten Island

Child Protective Specialists* with Average Caseloads > 15

Citywide
Bronx
Brooklyn
Manhattan
Queens
Staten Island

Budgeted Positions
Actual Staff as of 09/15/18

*Protective Diagnostic; Educational Neglect; Sexual Abuse; Hospital Units

9.3

10.1
11.7
11.9
8.9
10.3
8.5
9.1
8.8
9.5
8.7
8.6
11.0
8.3
10.2
8.6
115
10.9

7.9
9.9
6.3
7.9
8.0

9.5

49
25
9
10
4
0

P/D*
1,270
1,303

As per Local Law 20
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Average Caseload Child Protective Specialists*
Point-in-time as of 12/31/2018

Citywide 11.2
Bronx 12.6
Zone A 13.1
Zone B 14.8
Zone C 10.6
Zone D 13.3
Zone E 11.6
Brooklyn 10.4
Zone A 8.7
Zone B 8.4
Zone C 9.9
Zone D 9.8
Zone E 12.2
Zone F 12.9
Manhattan 12.1
Zone A 11.3
Zone B 10.6
Zone C 14.1
Queens 104
Zone A 10.3
Zone B 10.2
Zone C 10.9
Zone D 10.1
Staten Island 12.2
Osl 8.6
Child Protective Specialists* with Average Caseloads > 15
Citywide 187
Bronx 85
Brooklyn 33
Manhattan 27
Queens 27
Staten Island 15
P/D*
Budgeted Positions 1,335
Actual Staff as of 12/20/18 1,404

* Includes CPS in Primary and Case Manager roles only. Prior to December 2018
caseloads were of Protective/Diagnostic Unit (Child Protection, School Based, Sex
Abuse and Hospital Units) caseworkers only. Beginning December 2018, all caseload
carrying Child Protection Specialists (CPS) in investigative and Family Assessment
Response Units are included.

As per Local Law 20 4
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Bronx Brooklyn Manhattan Queens  Staten Island Total

Child Protective* Staffing Experience, Point-in-time as of 03/17/18

Child Protective Spec 387 419 180 288 79 1,353
0 - 1 year experience 122 152 65 91 34 464
1 - 3 years experience 93 93 36 69 17 308
3 - 5 years experience 42 48 26 20 5 141
5 - 7 years experience 26 21 9 15 6 77
7 - 9 years experience 14 11 8 5 0 38
9 or more years experience 90 94 36 88 17 325

Child Protective-Sp Supv | 21 25 9 7 3 65
1 - 5 years experience 16 17 4 4 3 44
5 - 10 years experience 3 3 0 0 0 6
10- 15 years experience 1 3 1 0 0 5
15 - 20 years experience 0 1 1 3 0 5
20 or more years experience 1 1 3 0 0 5

Child Protective-Sp Supv I 54 65 32 49 15 215
1 - 5 years experience 8 18 8 1 1 36
5 - 10 years experienced 12 12 6 4 7 41
10- 15 years experience 13 22 8 22 4 69
15 - 20 years experience 9 7 7 12 1 36
20 or more years experience 12 6 3 10 2 33

Screening Staffing Experience, Point-in-time as of 03/17/18

Child Protective Spec 1 3 1 1 1 7
0 - 1 year experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 - 3 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 - 5 years experience 0 1 0 0 0 1
5 - 7 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 - 9 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 or more years experience 1 2 1 1 1 6

Child Protective-Sp Supv I 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 - 5 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 - 10 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 -15 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 - 20 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 or more years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0

Protective Manager** Staffing Experience, Point-in-time as of 03/17/18

Child Protection Manager 21 24 7 18 6 76
0 - 1 year experience 2 4 1 2 1 10
1 - 5 years experience 5 10 2 5 2 24
5 - 10 years experience 3 6 1 3 2 15
10- 15 years experience 10 3 2 6 0 21
15 - 20 years experience 1 0 1 0 0 2
20 or more years experience 0 1 0 2 1 4

* Protective Diagnostic; Educational Neglect; Sexual Abuse; Hospital Units

** Protective Diagnostic; Educational Neglect; Sexual Abuse; Hospital Units, and Screening
*** Trainees in training unit and academy are included in these numbers.

**** Staff on leave are not included in these numbers

As per Local Law 20 5
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Bronx Brooklyn Manhattan Queens  Staten Island Total
Child Protective* Staffing Experience, Point-in-time as of 06/09/18

Child Protective Spec 397 453 188 305 80 1,423
0 - 1 year experience 88 117 35 70 16 326
1 - 3 years experience 164 183 84 131 37 599
3 - 5 years experience 33 29 14 7 5 88
5 - 7 years experience 21 21 9 12 6 69
7 - 9 years experience 12 13 11 6 1 43
9 or more years experience 79 90 35 79 15 298

Child Protective-Sp Supv | 22 25 8 12 3 70
1 - 5 years experience 17 17 3 9 3 49
5 - 10 years experience 3 3 0 0 0 6
10- 15 years experience 1 3 1 0 0 5
15 - 20 years experience 0 1 1 1 0 3
20 or more years experience 1 1 3 2 0 7

Child Protective-Sp Supv I 67 70 29 50 15 231
1 - 5 years experience 19 23 9 3 1 55
5 - 10 years experienced 13 12 5 6 7 43
10- 15 years experience 14 21 6 21 4 66
15 - 20 years experience 9 7 6 12 1 35
20 or more years experience 12 7 3 8 2 32

Screening Staffing Experience, Point-in-time as of 06/09/18

Child Protective Spec 1 3 1 1 1 7
0 - 1 year experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 - 3 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 - 5 years experience 0 1 0 0 0 1
5 - 7 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 - 9 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 or more years experience 1 2 1 1 1 6

Child Protective-Sp Supv I 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 - 5 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 - 10 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 -15 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 - 20 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 or more years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0

Protective Manager** Staffing Experience, Point-in-time as of 06/09/18

Child Protection Manager 21 24 8 20 6 79
0 - 1 year experience 1 2 1 1 1 6
1 - 5 years experience 7 12 3 6 1 29
5 - 10 years experience 3 6 1 4 1 15
10- 15 years experience 9 3 2 7 2 23
15 - 20 years experience 1 0 1 0 0 2
20 or more years experience 0 1 0 2 1 4

* Protective Diagnostic; Educational Neglect; Sexual Abuse; Hospital Units

** Protective Diagnostic; Educational Neglect; Sexual Abuse; Hospital Units, and Screening
*** Trainees in training unit and academy are included in these numbers.

**** Staff on leave are not included in these numbers

As per Local Law 20 6
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Bronx Brooklyn Manhattan Queens  Staten Island Total

Child Protective* Staffing Experience, Point-in-time as of 09/15/18

Child Protective Spec 378 400 172 271 82 1,303
0 - 1 year experience 127 138 57 74 35 431
1 - 3 years experience 122 112 43 91 24 392
3 - 5 years experience 30 38 23 19 4 114
5 - 7 years experience 19 14 3 13 4 53
7 - 9 years experience 9 9 8 2 2 30
9 or more years experience 71 89 38 72 13 283

Child Protective-Sp Supv | 34 27 11 17 2 91
1 - 5 years experience 29 20 7 14 2 72
5 - 10 years experience 3 2 0 0 0 5
10- 15 years experience 1 3 1 1 0 6
15 - 20 years experience 0 1 1 2 0 4
20 or more years experience 1 1 2 0 0 4

Child Protective-Sp Supv I 65 79 36 51 15 246
1 - 5 years experience 23 34 16 5 3 81
5 - 10 years experienced 11 8 5 5 6 35
10- 15 years experience 9 23 6 21 4 63
15 - 20 years experience 4 4 4 11 0 23
20 or more years experience 18 10 5 9 2 44

Screening Staffing Experience, Point-in-time as of 09/15/18

Child Protective Spec 1 3 1 1 1 7
0 - 1 year experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 - 3 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 - 5 years experience 0 1 0 0 0 1
5 - 7 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 - 9 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 or more years experience 1 2 1 1 1 6

Child Protective-Sp Supv I 0 2 1 1 1 5
1 - 5 years experience 0 1 0 0 0 1
5 - 10 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 -15 years experience 0 1 0 0 0 1
15 - 20 years experience 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 or more years experience 0 0 1 1 1 3

Protective Manager** Staffing Experience, Point-in-time as of 09/15/18

Child Protection Manager 23 22 7 21 6 79
0 - 1 year experience 2 2 2 2 0 8
1 - 5 years experience 8 9 0 6 2 25
5 - 10 years experience 2 7 1 2 1 13
10- 15 years experience 10 2 3 8 1 24
15 - 20 years experience 1 1 1 0 1 4
20 or more years experience 0 1 0 3 1 5

* Protective Diagnostic; Educational Neglect; Sexual Abuse; Hospital Units

** Protective Diagnostic; Educational Neglect; Sexual Abuse; Hospital Units, and Screening
*** Trainees in training unit and academy are included in these numbers.

**** Staff on leave are not included in these numbers

As per Local Law 20 7
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Bronx Brooklyn Manhattan Queens Staten Island osl Total
Child Protective* Staffing Experience, Point-in-time as of 12/20/18

Child Protective Spec 389 418 181 276 80 60 1,404
0 - 1 year experience 141 144 59 83 31 14 472
1 - 3 years experience 126 131 55 92 26 24 454
3 - 5 years experience 26 40 20 21 3 5 115
5 - 7 years experience 11 11 1 6 3 3 35
7 - 9 years experience 18 11 11 7 4 2 53
9 or more years experience 67 81 35 67 13 12 275

Child Protective-Sp Supv | 29 26 14 18 3 8 98
1 - 5 years experience 26 19 10 15 3 6 79
5 - 10 years experience 2 2 0 0 0 0 4
10- 15 years experience 1 2 1 1 0 1 6
15 - 20 years experience 0 2 1 0 0 1 4
20 or more years experience 0 1 2 2 0 0 5

Child Protective-Sp Supv | 54 87 34 52 13 14 254
1 - 5 years experience 23 34 14 5 3 5 84
5 - 10 years experienced 12 8 5 6 3 3 37
10- 15 years experience 7 20 6 19 5 2 59
15 - 20 years experience 2 5 3 11 0 1 22
20 or more years experience 10 20 6 11 2 3 52

Protective Manager** Staffing Experience, Point-in-time as of 12/20/18

Child Protection Manager 24 21 9 20 5 3 82
0 - 1 year experience 3 2 3 1 0 1 10
1 - 5 years experience 8 8 1 6 1 0 24
5 - 10 years experience 3 7 1 2 1 0 14
10- 15 years experience 9 2 3 8 1 2 25
15 - 20 years experience 1 1 1 0 1 0 4
20 or more years experience 0 1 0 3 1 0 5

*Includes all caseload carrying Child Protection Specialists (CPS) in investigative and Family Assessment Response Units. Staff in Screening Units are not Included

As per Local Law 20 8
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Number of SCR Reports* by Type of Case**

Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

Abuse Neglect Abuse and Total Reports
Neglect
Citywide 757 39,061 13,858 53,676
Bronx 233 12,407 4,227 16,867
Zone A 54 2,900 931 3,885
Zone B 32 2,367 754 3,153
Zone C 41 2,215 635 2,891
Zone D 73 2,098 1,093 3,264
Zone E 33 2,724 763 3,520
Zone F 0 18 8 26
Zone Unknown 0 85 43 128
Brooklyn 217 10,727 3,987 14,931
Zone A 27 1,697 523 2,247
Zone B 25 1,509 529 2,063
Zone C 29 1,627 539 2,195
Zone D 29 1,883 608 2,520
Zone E 27 2,063 728 2,818
Zone F 79 1,943 1,058 3,080
Zone G 1 2 1 4
Zone Z 0 2 1 3
Zone Unknown 0 1 0 1
Manhattan 80 5477 1,701 7,258
Zone A 46 1,502 683 2,231
Zone B 20 1,762 488 2,270
Zone C 14 2,212 529 2,755
Zone Unknown 0 1 1 2
Queens 202 8,137 3,182 11,521
Zone A 49 2,026 807 2,882
Zone B 68 2,148 888 3,104
Zone C 45 2,098 803 2,946
Zone D 40 1,864 684 2,588
Zone Z 0 1 0 1
Staten Is 25 2,313 761 3,099

* These were SCR investigations started during the months being reported. Excludes OSI and investigations that were not assigned to a borough.

** Type of case:

Abuse Only - reports that include at least one of the following allegations and no other allegations: burns, scalding, choking/twisting/shaking,

excessive corporal punishment, DOA/fatality, fractures, internal injuries, lacerations/bruises/welts, poisoning/noxious substances and sexual abuse.

Neglect Only - reports that include at least one of the following allegations and no other allegations: educational neglect, lack of medical care,

inadequate food/clothing/shelter, inadequate guardianship, lack of supervision, malnutrition, failure to thrive, emotional neglect, inappropriate isolation/restraint
swelling/discoloration/sprains, abandonment, child's drug/alcohol use, parent's drug/alcohol misuse, inappropriate custodial conduct, and other.

Abuse & Neglect -reports that include both abuse and neglect allegations.

Data source: Connections as of February 4, 2019.

As per Local Law 20 9
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SCR Reports* with At Least One Prior Report** by Type of Case***
Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

Abuse Only Neglect Only Abuse and Neglect Total

| otal Y% with At | otal Yo with At lotal Y with At lotal Y with At
Number of Least One Number of Least One Number of Least One Number of Least One
Reports Prior Report Reports Prior Report Reports Prior Report Reports Prior Report

49.2%

Citywide 670 37.0% 31,631 50.1% 11,273 47.4% 43,574
Bronx 207 40.1% 9,792 54.0% 3,362 52.6% 13,361
Zone A 47 55.3% 2217 54.5% 716 54.2% 2980
Zone B 27 40.7% 1821 57.9% 574 56.6% 2422
Zone C 39 30.8% 1804 51.1% 529 49.3% 2372
Zone D 68 39.7% 1733 53.0% 891 49.4% 2692
Zone E 26 26.9% 2131 53.4% 616 53.4% 2773

Zone F 0 -- 15 46.7% 6 83.3% 21
Zone Unknown 0 -- 71 56.3% 30 70.0% 101
Brooklyn 184 37.0% 8,514 49.9% 3,197 47.0% 11,895
Zone A 24 45.8% 1380 49.0% 427 45.0% 1831
Zone B 22 63.6% 1128 55.3% 398 51.0% 1548
Zone C 23 43.5% 1204 56.1% 405 57.3% 1632
Zone D 23 39.1% 1539 54.0% 515 49.1% 2077
Zone E 24 16.7% 1682 46.7% 582 44.5% 2288
Zone F 68 29.4% 1578 41.4% 869 41.5% 2515
Zone G 0 -- 1 0.0% 0 -- 1
Zone Z 0 -- 1 100.0% 1 100.0% 2
Zone Unknown 0 -- 1 0.0% 0 -- 1
Manhattan 72 44.4% 4,416 52.9% 1,379 53.3% 5,867
Zone A 42 42.9% 1214 56.1% 553 55.3% 1809
Zone B 19 52.6% 1430 56.2% 403 55.8% 1852
Zone C 11 36.4% 1771 48.1% 422 48.1% 2204
Zone Unknown 0 -- 1 100.0% 1 100.0% 2
Queens 189 30.7% 7,031 41.4% 2,753 38.5% 9,973
Zone A 48 31.3% 1787 41.6% 714 42.7% 2549
Zone B 62 29.0% 1911 38.8% 775 33.7% 2748
Zone C 41 36.6% 1749 43.7% 683 41.9% 2473
Zone D 38 26.3% 1584 41.7% 581 35.6% 2203
Staten Is 18 38.9% 1878 56.7% 582 47.6% 2,478

* These were SCR Initial investigations started during the months being reported. Excludes OSI and investigations that were not assigned to a borough.
** Prior reports were reports that any of the persons in the current investigation associated with during the past 24 months.

*** Type of case:
Abuse Only - reports that include at least one of the following allegations and no other allegations: burns, scalding, choking/twisting/shaking, excessive corporal

punishment, DOA/fatality, fractures, internal injuries, lacerations/bruises/welts, poisoning/noxious substances and sexual abuse.

53.4%

54.5%
57.4%
50.4%
51.5%
53.1%
57.1%
60.4%

48.9%

48.0%
54.3%
56.2%
52.6%
45.8%
41.1%
0.0%
100.0%
0.0%
52.9%
55.6%
56.1%

48.0%
100.0%

40.4%
41.7%
37.1%
43.1%
39.9%

54.4%

Neglect Only - reports that include at least one of the following allegations and no other allegations: educational neglect, lack of medical care, inadequate food/clothing/shelter,

inadequate guardianship, lack of supervision, malnutrition, failure to thrive, emotional neglect, inappropriate isolation/restraint, swelling/discoloration/sprains, abandonment,
child's drug/alcohol use, parent's drug/alcohol misuse, inappropriate custodial conduct, and other.

Abuse & Neglect -reports that include both abuse and neglect allegations.

Data source: Connections as of February 4, 2019.

As per Local Law 20
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Citywide

Bronx
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C
Zone D
Zone E
Zone F
Zone Z

Brooklyn
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C
Zone D
Zone E
Zone F

Manhattan
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C

Queens
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C
Zone D

Staten Is

Indicated SCR Reports* by Service Status by Type of Case***

Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

Abuse Only Neglect Only
A e N
~ —~ —~
Total % % % Total % % % Total
Number Completed Referred Completed Number Completed Referred Completed Number
of with to CBS with of with to CBS with of
Reports  Services Only  No Services Reports Services Only Services Reports
474 70.2% 23.8% 5.9% 16,936 78.4% 13.0% 8.6% 3,301
150 77.3% 17.3% 5.3% 5,146 85.7% 6.6% 7.7% 944
33 78.8% 15.2% 6.1% 1412 88.5% 3.3% 8.2% 219
24 66.7% 25.0% 8.3% 1011 85.7% 5.7% 8.6% 151
17 82.4% 5.9% 11.8% 801 83.1% 8.5% 8.4% 123
45 77.8% 17.8% 4.4% 783 84.4% 8.2% 7.4% 281
29 79.3% 20.7% 0.0% 1094 84.6% 9.3% 6.0% 167
0 - - - 20 90.0% 5.0% 5.0% 0
0 - - - 2 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0
145 84.1% 11.7% 4.1% 5,260 79.7% 12.5% 7.9% 1,150
35 82.90% 11.40% 5.70% 700 81.6% 10.3% 8.1% 107
13 84.6% 15.4% 0.0% 857 79.7% 13.8% 6.5% 178
20 95.0% 0.0% 5.0% 846 83.8% 7.3% 8.9% 176
20 90.0% 10.0% 0.0% 883 76.8% 16.0% 7.2% 180
19 73.7% 15.8% 10.5% 1004 75.2% 14.7% 10.1% 196
37 81.1% 16.2% 2.7% 946 81.7% 11.9% 6.3% 305
37 64.9% 24.3% 10.8% 2,223 81.6% 8.7% 9.7% 369
20 70.0% 15.0% 15.0% 599 87.3% 5.5% 7.2% 173
7 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 738 82.4% 8.1% 9.5% 84
10 30.0% 60.0% 10.0% 884 77.1% 11.4% 11.4% 112
138 49.3% 43.5% 7.2% 3,363 61.4% 28.2% 10.4% 686
20 50.0% 45.0% 5.0% 802 61.8% 27.1% 11.1% 179
55 36.4% 56.4% 7.3% 1005 53.6% 36.6% 9.8% 208
34 67.6% 20.6% 11.8% 769 70.5% 21.1% 8.5% 175
29 51.7% 44.8% 3.4% 785 61.8% 25.9% 12.4% 124
4 75.0% 25.0% 0.0% 944 84.5% 7.1% 8.4% 152

* These investigations were closed during the months being reported. Excludes OSI and investigations that were not assigned to a borough.

** Type of case:

Abuse and Neglect
A

Abuse Only - reports that include at least one of the following allegations and no other allegations: burns, scalding, choking/twisting/shaking,

excessive corporal punishment, DOA/fatality, fractures, internal injuries, lacerations/bruises/welts, poisoning/noxious substances and sexual abuse.

%

with

Services

84.2%

87.5%
92.2%
78.8%
84.6%
87.2%
91.6%

86.7%
88.8%
80.9%
89.8%
81.7%
87.2%
89.8%

84.8%
83.2%
86.9%
85.7%

73.6%
72.1%
66.8%
82.9%
74.2%

90.8%

%

Only

9.1%

6.7%
5.0%
9.9%
12.2%
57%
3.6%

6.9%
5.6%
12.4%
5.1%
13.3%
4.1%
3.3%

5.7%
5.8%
3.6%
7.1%

19.1%
19.6%
28.4%
12.0%
12.9%

3.3%

Neglect Only - reports that include at least one of the following allegations and no other allegations: educational neglect, lack of medical care, inadequate food/clothing/
shelter, inadequate guardianship, lack of supervision, malnutrition, failure to thrive, emotional neglect, inappropriate isolation/restraint, swelling/discoloration/sprains,
abandonment, child's drug/alcohol use, parent's drug/alcohol misuse, inappropriate custodial conduct, and other.

Abuse & Neglect -reports that include both abuse and neglect allegations.

Data source: Connections as of January 7, 2019

N
%

Completed Referred Completed
to CBS

with
No Services

6.7%

5.8%
2.7%
11.3%
3.3%
7.1%
4.8%

6.4%
5.6%
6.7%
5.1%
5.0%
8.7%
6.9%

9.5%
11.0%
9.5%
7.1%

7.3%
8.4%
4.8%
5.1%
12.9%

5.9%

As per Local Law 20
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Citywide
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Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

Unfounded SCR Reports* by Services Referred by Type of Case***

Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

Abuse Only
A
~ ™
Total % %
Number % Referred Completed
of Completed to CBS with
Reports with Services Only No Services

568 26.4% 30.6% 42.9%
177 30.5% 26.6% 42.9%
38 47.4% 28.9% 23.7%
27 22.2% 22.2% 55.6%
35 25.7% 25.7% 48.6%
54 29.6% 24.1% 46.3%
22 18.2% 36.4% 45.5%
0 - - -
0 - - -
159 30.2% 30.8% 39.0%
22 40.9% 18.2% 40.9%
19 10.5% 47.4% 42.1%
19 26.3% 36.8% 36.8%
22 22.7% 40.9% 36.4%
16 43.8% 12.5% 43.8%
60 31.7% 30.0% 38.3%
64 29.7% 20.3% 50.0%
30 16.7% 20.0% 63.3%
17 35.3% 29.4% 35.3%
17 47.1% 11.8% 41.2%
146 11.6% 42.5% 45.9%
41 7.3% 56.1% 36.6%
50 14.0% 36.0% 50.0%
26 7.7% 38.5% 53.8%
29 17.2% 37.9% 44.8%
22 54.5% 13.6% 31.8%

Neglect Only Abuse and Negelct
_A— A
/ N N
% % %
Total % Referred Completed Total % % Completed
Number of Completed to CBS with Number of Completed Referred to with

Reports with Services Only No Services Reports with Services CBS Only No Services
24,381 30.2% 25.8% 44.0% 8,689 31.8% 27.6% 40.6%
7,904 34.8% 22.1% 43.2% 2,672 37.7% 22.8% 39.5%
1706 40.2% 19.5% 40.3% 558 38.7% 23.3% 38.0%
1460 38.1% 17.6% 44.3% 499 42.9% 16.0% 41.1%
1443 30.4% 21.3% 48.2% 435 31.5% 21.8% 46.7%
1487 31.0% 30.7% 38.3% 653 40.6% 24.8% 34.6%
1706 33.9% 19.8% 46.3% 483 34.4% 24.8% 40.8%
5 60.0% 20.0% 20.0% 4 50.0% 25.0% 25.0%
1 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 - - -
6,309 33.5% 23.1% 43.4% 2,363 36.8% 25.7% 37.5%
1082 39.8% 17.5% 42.7% 367 39.2% 20.2% 40.6%
837 30.6% 28.8% 40.6% 301 37.5% 29.2% 33.2%
930 38.1% 17.8% 44.1% 292 43.2% 16.8% 40.1%
1143 27.6% 27.2% 45.1% 372 31.5% 32.5% 36.0%
1192 28.7% 23.0% 48.3% 424 34.0% 27.8% 38.2%
1115 36.3% 24.9% 38.7% 602 36.9% 26.2% 36.9%
3,481 30.0% 24.7% 45.2% 1,110 30.4% 27.2% 42.4%
975 34.4% 20.0% 45.6% 421 32.5% 23.8% 43.7%
1108 29.8% 29.4% 40.8% 358 31.3% 28.8% 39.9%
1398 27.3% 24.2% 48.5% 330 26.4% 30.0% 43.6%
5,143 17.7% 36.7% 45.7% 2,032 18.2% 38.8% 43.0%
1279 13.8% 47.9% 38.2% 518 13.5% 52.7% 33.8%
1257 16.3% 36.3% 47.4% 534 17.4% 37.3% 45.3%
1402 21.6% 30.1% 48.3% 571 21.5% 29.2% 49.2%
1204 18.5% 32.7% 48.8% 409 20.5% 36.7% 42.8%
1,544 35.2% 22.1% 42.7% 512 35.4% 18.2% 46.5%

* These investigations were closed during the months being reported. Excludes OSI and investigations that were not assigned to a borough.

** Type of case:

Abuse Only - reports that include at least one of the following allegations and no other allegations: burns, scalding, choking/twisting/shaking,
excessive corporal punishment, DOA/fatality, fractures, internal injuries, lacerations/bruises/welts, poisoning/noxious substances and sexual abuse.
Neglect Only - reports that include at least one of the following allegations and no other allegations: educational neglect, lack of medical care, inadequate food/clothing/
shelter, inadequate guardianship, lack of supervision, malnutrition, failure to thrive, emotional neglect, inappropriate isolation/restraint, swelling/
discoloration, sprains/abandonment/child's drug/alcohol use, parent's drug/alcohol misuse, inappropriate custodial conduct, and other.
Abuse & Neglect -reports that include both abuse and neglect allegations.
Data source: Connections as of January 7, 2019

As per Local Law 20
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Indicated SCR Reports* that were Referred to Services by Type of Services Referred & by Type of Case**

Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

\

Citywide

Bronx
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C
Zone D
Zone E
Zone F
Zone Z

Brooklyn
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C
Zone D
Zone E
Zone F

Manhattan
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C

Queens
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C
Zone D

Staten Is

* These investigations were closed during the months being reported. Excludes OSI and investigations that were not assigned to a borough.

** Type of case:

Total Reports
with Services

Abuse Only Neglect Only Abuse and Neglect
A e A
" T~ —
o [ g 2] 2

-% SE :‘2: gw o § é.g fz_,) SE 302: gm o % é.g -% SE E gw o ¥

3 88 g 2 g g S2¢ S8 &53 8% &g 8S¢ 2gEg 5% g5 88 s 8 sE9 £79
= o 2 <2 o o2 o o0 .2 c Lo —un c S 0w g 22 ,qu,_c_J g2 —nc o2 2 ® o .2 Oq;(l).g g2
o X0 X Xwn T aon X0 2 X0 o S Rodawn |8 F I Xan X X0 ST aon Xwn
333 26.4% 4.5% 64.9% 2.1% 2.1% 13,276 17.8% 9.9% 67.3% 3.8% 1.1% 2,779 148% 11.8% 65.6% 7.0% 0.7%
116 38.8% 1.7% 55.2% 1.7% 2.6% 4,408 234% 92% 62.7% 3.6% 1.2% 826 21.0% 10.9% 60.5% 6.8% 0.8%
26 19.2% 0.0% 76.9% 0.0% 3.8% 1249 239% 7.8% 63.3% 42% 09% 202 16.8% 9.4% 64.4% 8.4% 1.0%
16 31.2% 0.0% 68.8% 0.0% 0.0% 866 28.8% 12.6% 53.5% 3.8% 1.4% 119 31.1% 13.4% 49.6% 5.0% 0.8%
14 42.9% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 7.1% 666 22.1% 98% 63.2% 3.6% 1.4% 104 25.0% 9.6% 62.5% 1.0% 1.9%
35 51.4% 2.9% 40.0% 2.9% 2.9% 661 245% 7.7% 63.5% 3.2% 1.1% 245 22.0% 10.6% 60.4% 6.9% 0.0%
23 47.8% 4.3% 43.5% 4.3% 0.0% 926 17.6% 89% 695% 2.7% 1.3% 153 14.4% 12.4% 62.1% 9.8% 1.3%

0 - - - - - 18 222% 56% 722% 0.0% 0.0% 0 - - - - -

0 - - - - - 2 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 - - - - -
122 19.7% 5.7% 68.9% 3.3% 2.5% 4192 16.3% 8.6% 70.0% 3.9% 1.1% 997 13.2% 95% 70.4% 5.9% 0.9%
29 17.2% 13.8% 65.5% 3.4% 0.0% 571 142% 98% 69.9% 54% 0.7% 95 12.6% 14.7% 66.3% 6.3% 0.0%
11 27.3% 0.0% 63.6% 0.0% 9.1% 683 13.9% 10.0% 69.4% 45% 2.2% 144 16.0% 11.8% 66.0% 3.5% 2.8%
19 21.1% 10.5% 68.4% 0.0% 0.0% 709 16.4% 10.6% 68.1% 4.2% 0.7% 158 13.9% 12.7% 69.6% 3.8% 0.0%
18 27.8% 5.6% 61.1% 5.6% 0.0% 678 181% 7.7% 69.6% 3.4% 1.2% 147 12.2% 6.8% 74.1% 6.8% 0.0%
14 28.6% 0.0% 64.3% 0.0% 7.1% 755 21.6% 83% 66.1% 3.7% 0.3% 171 152% 135% 61.4% 8.8% 1.2%
30 10.0% 0.0% 80.0% 6.7% 3.3% 773 13.7% 53% 76.6% 26% 18% 274 11.3% 3.6% 79.9% 4.0% 1.1%
24 25.0% 4.2% 66.7% 0.0% 4.2% 1,814 146% 11.3% 684% 45% 13% 313 13.4% 153% 62.9% 8.0% 0.3%
14 14.3% 7.1% 71.4% 0.0% 7.1% 523 10.7% 7.1% 746% 50% 2.7% 144 13.2% 125% 68.1% 6.2% 0.0%
7 14.3% 0.0% 85.7% 0.0% 0.0% 608 153% 12.0% 67.8% 4.4% 0.5% 73 11.0% 16.4% 60.3% 12.3% 0.0%
3 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 682 16.9% 13.9% 64.2% 4.0% 1.0% 96 156% 18.8% 57.3% 7.3% 1.0%
68 16.2% 7.4% 75.0% 1.5% 0.0% 2,064 128% 12.7% 70.4% 3.2% 0.8% 505 10.1% 15.2% 65.5% 8.7% 0.4%
10 0.0% 0.0% 90.0% 10.0% 0.0% 496 9.3% 15.7% 69.6% 48% 0.6% 129 5.4% 21.7% 57.4% 14.7% 0.8%
20 20.0% 0.0% 80.0% 0.0% 0.0% 539 14.8% 124% 69.8% 2.0% 0.9% 139 7.9% 13.7% 75.5% 2.2% 0.7%
23 26.1% 13.0% 60.9% 0.0% 0.0% 542 12.0% 10.1% 75.3% 22% 0.4% 145 13.1% 11.7% 66.2% 9.0% 0.0%
15 6.7% 13.3% 80.0% 0.0% 0.0% 485 15.1% 12.8% 66.6% 4.1% 1.4% 92 152% 14.1% 60.9% 9.8% 0.0%
3 66.7% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 0.0% 798 149% 104% 684% 5.0% 1.3% 138 10.1% 13.0% 68.1% 8.0% 0.7%

Abuse Only - reports that include at least one of the following allegations and no other allegations: burns, scalding, choking/twisting/shaking,
excessive corporal punishment, DOA/fatality, fractures, internal injuries, lacerations/bruises/welts, poisoning/noxious substances and sexual abuse.
Neglect Only - reports that include at least one of the following allegations and no other allegations: educational neglect, lack of medical care, inadequate food/clothing/
shelter, inadequate guardianship, lack of supervision, malnutrition, failure to thrive, emotional neglect, inappropriate isolation/restraint, swelling/discoloration/sprains,

abandonment, child's drug/alcohol use, parent's drug/alcohol misuse, inappropriate custodial conduct, and other.
Abuse & Neglect -reports that include both abuse and neglect allegations.

*** Services have not been recorded in Connections as of date of data.

Data source: Connections as of January 7, 2018

As per Local Law 20
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Citywide

Bronx
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C
Zone D
Zone E
Zone F
Zone Z

Brooklyn
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C
Zone D
Zone E
Zone F

Manhattan
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C

Queens
Zone A
Zone B
Zone C
Zone D

Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

Unfounded SCR Reports* by Type of Services Referred by Type of Case**

Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

Abuse Only Neglect Only Abuse and Neglect
A
— — = T~ — = ~" = N
] 3] () [) [} (1)
£8 g §. 5 2 : =8 ¢ &5, ¢ 5% L £8 ¢ §. 2 52 o
%E-c gm Bg S w E%m =i %EU gw ‘a—)% S o E%w = SEU gw 5% S o f_%%m =
3L = 8 % E s o> 9 28 rg2 =8 % E 28 a>38 28§ xgg =8 % E 28 o =9 28
Tcf  £2 2 8 g2 gz &2 Scs &£ 2§ £z Rg£z &% T8 £z 28 £z 2&2 &3
esca L8 S LB Sk S8 RLscd 88 == S8 Ssd =8 Lsa =83 S LA SxH  =H
150 16.7% 4.6% 55.3% 2.0% 21.3% 7,359 18.4% 42% 595% 3.8% 14.1% 2,763 189% 3.7% 59.7% 4.3% 13.3%
54 20.4% 0.0% 46.3% 0.0% 33.3% 2,749 238% 35% 525% 35% 16.8% 1,007 24.4% 2.7% 49.9% 4.5% 18.6%
18 22.2% 0.0% 61.1% 0.0% 16.7% 685 225% 34% 54.0% 2.8% 17.4% 216 25.0% 2.3% 55.6% 2.8% 14.4%
6 16.7% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 33.3% 556 26.3% 3.1% 459% 3.8% 21.0% 214 31.8% 0.5% 48.1% 5.1% 14.5%
9 33.3% 0.0% 44.4% 0.0% 22.2% 439 26.2% 3.4% 52.6% 3.0% 14.8% 137 24.8% 5.1% 48.2% 8.0% 13.9%
16 12.5% 0.0% 18.8% 0.0% 68.8% 461 23.9% 46% 501% 4.1% 17.4% 265 21.5% 2.3% 42.6% 2.3% 31.3%
4 25.0% 0.0% 75.0% 0.0% 0.0% 579 20.2% 33% 589% 3.8% 13.8% 166 19.3% 4.2% 57.2% 6.0% 13.3%
0 - - - - - 3 33.3% 0.0% 33.3% 0.0% 33.3% 2 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 - - - - - 1 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 - - - - -
48 14.6% 6.2% 58.3% 4.2% 16.7% 2,112 17.8% 43% 62.4% 3.6% 11.9% 868 16.7% 4.0% 65.8% 3.9% 9.6%
9 22.2% 0.0% 77.8% 0.0% 0.0% 431 20.6% 3.9% 63.1% 1.4% 10.9% 144 16.7% 4.9% 66.0% 3.5% 9.0%
2 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 256 152% 7.0% 62.9% 3.9% 10.9% 112 18.8% 8.0% 64.3% 1.8% 7.1%
5 0.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 40.0% 354 18.1% 4.2% 62.1% 56% 9.9% 126 19.8% 4.0% 61.9% 4.8% 9.5%
5 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 316 196% 4.7% 60.1% 51% 10.4% 117 18.8% 5.1% 66.7% 5.1% 4.3%
7 14.3% 14.3% 42.9% 0.0% 28.6% 342 143% 50% 59.6% 4.1% 17.0% 144 13.9% 0.7% 62.5% 5.6% 17.4%
19 10.5% 5.3% 63.2% 5.3% 15.8% 405 17.8% 2.0% 65.7% 2.2% 12.3% 222 149% 3.2% 70.3% 3.2% 8.6%
19 31.6% 10.5% 42.1% 0.0% 15.8% 1,046 12.6% 4.0% 63.3% 4.0% 16.1% 337 16.3% 4.5% 57.3% 3.9% 18.1%
5 0.0% 20.0% 80.0% 0.0% 0.0% 335 125% 24% 651% 3.3% 16.7% 137 15.3% 4.4% 58.4% 4.4% 17.5%
6 50.0% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 330 13.6% 2.7% 615% 6.7% 155% 112 16.1% 1.8% 65.2% 2.7% 14.3%
8 37.5% 12.5% 12.5% 0.0% 37.5% 381 11.8% 6.6% 63.3% 2.4% 16.0% 87 17.2% 8.0% 46.0% 46% 24.1%
17 5.9% 5.9% 76.5% 0.0% 11.8% 909 98% 6.9% 69.1% 45% 9.7% 370 12.7% 5.4% 72.7% 4.3% 4.9%
3 0.0% 33.3% 66.7% 0.0% 0.0% 177 85% 96% 62.7% 51% 14.1% 70 17.1% 10.0% 64.3% 1.4% 7.1%
7 14.3% 0.0% 85.7% 0.0% 0.0% 205 73% 7.3% 659% 54% 14.1% 93 12.9% 3.2% 68.8% 9.7% 5.4%
2 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 303 99% 59% 739% 43% 5.9% 123 13.0% 4.9% 76.4% 1.6% 4.1%
5 0.0% 0.0% 60.0% 0.0% 40.0% 223 126% 58% 70.9% 3.6% 7.2% 84 8.3% 4.8% 78.6% 4.8% 3.6%
12 0.00% 8.30% 75.00% 8.30% 8.30% 543 188% 2.9% 60.0% 52% 13.1% 181 17.1% 3.3% 63.0% 6.1% 10.5%

Staten Is

* These investigations were closed during the months being reported. Excludes OSI and investigations that were not assigned to a borough.

** Type of case:

Abuse Only - reports that include at least one of the following allegations and no other allegations: burns, scalding, choking/twisting/shaking,
excessive corporal punishment, DOA/fatality, fractures, internal injuries, lacerations/bruises/welts, poisoning/noxious substances and sexual abuse.
Neglect Only - reports that include at least one of the following allegations and no other allegations: educational neglect, lack of medical care, inadequate food/clothing/
shelter, inadequate guardianship, lack of supervision, malnutrition, failure to thrive, emotional neglect, inappropriate isolation/restraint, swelling/discoloration/sprains,
abandonment, child's drug/alcohol use, parent's drug/alcohol misuse, inappropriate custodial conduct, and other.

Abuse & Neglect -reports that include both abuse and neglect allegations.

*** Services have not been recorded in Connections as of date of data.

Data source: Connections as of January 7, 2019

As per Local Law 20
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Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

IRT Investigations Commenced

Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

Citywide 5,699
Bronx 884
Brooklyn 742
Manhattan 366
Queens 701
Staten Island 153
oSl 176
ECS 2,677

As per Local Law 20 15



Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

Sought and Obtained Child Protection Entry Orders
Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

Sought Obtained

Citywide 187 179
Bronx 58 53
Brooklyn 86 85
Manhattan 11 10
Queens 26 25
Staten Island 6 6

As per Local Law 20 16



Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

Foster Care Placements of Children Who Had Been in Foster Care Within 36 Months of Placement
Preliminary Counts, Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

Borough/ Community District of Origin

NYC Total

BRONX
BX01
BX02
BX03
BX04
BX05
BX06
BX07
BX08
BX09
BX10
BX11
BX12

BROOKLYN
BKO1
BKO02
BKO3
BKO4
BKO05
BKO6
BKO7
BKO8
BKO09
BK10
BK11
BK12
BK13
BK14
BK15
BK16
BK17
BK18

Mott Haven/Melrose

Hunts Point/Longwood
Morrisania/Crotona
Highbridge/Concourse
Fordham/University Heights
Belmont/East Tremont

Kingsbridge Heights/Bedford Park

Riverdale/Fieldstone
Parkchester/Soundview
Throgs Neck/Co-op City
Morris Park/Bronxdale
Williamsbridge/Baychester
Unspecified CD

BRONX TOTAL

Greenpoint/Williamsburg

Fort Greene/Brooklyn Heights
Bedford Stuyvesant
Bushwick

East New York/Starrett City
Park Slope/Carroll Gardens
Sunset Park

Crown Heights

South Crown Heights/Prospect
Bay Ridge/Dyker Heights
Bensonhurst

Borough Park

Coney Island
Flatbush/Midwood
Sheepshead Bay

Brownsville

East Flatbush
Flatlands/Canarsie
Unspecified CD

BROOKLYN TOTAL

Total

Placements

n
3,236

125
60
142
103
128
85
70
27
140
38
43
118
23
1102

33
19
77
40
128
27
21
66
16

11
11
22
29
23
149
63
47
16
804

Placements w/in

36 mos of a prior foster

care placement

n
402

161

o) = N oy
[Ara~vBwovkPrrrororRrRrNwDer~

% total
12.4%

16.0%
13.3%
19.0%
8.7%
10.2%
18.8%
11.4%
14.8%
16.4%
15.8%
2.3%
20.3%
8.7%
14.6%

21.2%
5.3%
16.9%
7.5%
17.2%
3.7%
4.8%
12.1%
6.3%
0.0%
9.1%
9.1%
4.5%
6.9%
13.0%
6.7%
11.1%
8.5%
6.3%
10.8%

As per Local Law 20
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Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

Foster Care Placements of Children Who Had Been in Foster Care Within 36 Months of Placement

Borough/ Community District of Origin

MANHATTAN

MNO1
MNO2
MNO3
MNO4
MNO5
MNO6
MNO7
MNO8
MNO9
MN10
MN11
MN12

QUEENS
QNO1
QNO2
QNO3
QNO4
QNO5
QNO6
QNO7
QNO8
QNO09
QN10
ON11
ON12
ON13
ON14

Financial District

Greenwich Village/Soho
Lower East Side/Chinatown
Clinton/Chelsea

Midtown

Stuyvesant Town/Turtle Bay
Upper West Side

Upper East Side
Morningside Height./Hamilton
Central Harlem

East Harlem

Washington Heights/Inwood
Unspecified CD
MANHATTAN TOTAL

Astoria
Woodside/Sunnyside
Jackson Heights
Elmhurst/Corona
Ridgewood/Maspeth
Rego Park/Forest Hills
Flushing/Whitestone
Hillcrest/Fresh Meadows
Ozone Park/Woodhaven

South. Ozone Park/Howard Beach

Bayside/Little Neck
Jamaica/Hollis

Queens Village
Rockaway/Broad Channel
Unspecified CD

QUEENS TOTAL

STATEN ISLAND

SI01
S102
SI03

Saint George/Stapleton
South Beach/Willowbrook
Tottenville/Great Kills
Unspecified CD

STATEN ISLAND TOTAL

Outside of NYC

Preliminary Counts, Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

Total
Placements

n

5
5
67
25
24
6
41
12
40
77
122
54
12
490

54
14
54
23
19

39
24
19
17

155
59
97
14

597

143
39
13

196
47

Placements w/in

36 mos of a prior foster

care placement

n

o Ll =
Go~wglwowunvrEoo

Jr~N~rBErdvrorPrRrROORO

% total

0.0%
0.0%
14.9%
4.0%
8.3%
83.3%
7.3%
0.0%
20.0%
15.6%
13.9%
13.0%
0.0%
13.3%

11.1%
7.1%
9.3%

13.0%
5.3%

20.0%
2.6%

20.8%

21.1%

11.8%

100.0%
6.5%
6.8%
7.2%
7.1%
9.2%

9.1%
28.2%
15.4%

0.0%
13.3%

17.0%

As per Local Law 20
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Citywide

Borough/ Community District of Origin

BRONX

BX01
BX02
BX03
BX04
BX05
BX06
BX07
BX08
BX09
BX10
BX11
BX12

Mott Haven/Melrose

Hunts Point/Longwood
Morrisania/Crotona
Highbridge/Concourse
Fordham/University Heights
Belmont/East Tremont
Kingsbridge Heights/Bedford Pa
Riverdale/Fieldstone
Parkchester/Soundview
Throgs Neck/Co-op City
Morris Park/Bronxdale
Williamsbridge/Baychester
Unspecified CD

Total

Borough/ Community District of Origin
BRONX-Continued

BX01
BX02
BX03
BX04
BX05
BX06
BX07
BX08
BX09
BX10
BX11
BX12

Mott Haven/Melrose

Hunts Point/Longwood
Morrisania/Crotona
Highbridge/Concourse
Fordham/University Heights
Belmont/East Tremont
Kingsbridge Heights/Bedford Pa
Riverdale/Fieldstone
Parkchester/Soundview
Throgs Neck/Co-op City
Morris Park/Bronxdale
Williamsbridge/Baychester
Unspecified CD

Total

<6 months

845

7 years -
<7.5 years

4

<6 months
45
33
42
30
27
19
16
8
30
15
15
26
9
315

7 years -
<7.5 years

POOOOO0OO0OO0OO0OOOFrOoOOo

6 months -
<1 year

511

7.5 years -
<8 years

9

Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

Children Discharged to Reunification by Length of Stay, Citywide

Preliminary Counts, Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

1 year -
<1.5 years

266

8 years -
<8.5 years

3

1.5 years -
<2 years

187

8.5 years -
<9 years

8

2 years -
<2.5 years

111

9 years -
<9.5 years

3

2.5 years -
<3 years

75

9.5 years -
<10 years

2

3years -
<3.5 years

44

10 years -

3.5years- 4years -
<4 years <4.5 years
47 31
NYC

<10.5 years Total

2

2,219

Children Discharged to Reunification by Length of Stay, Bronx
Preliminary Counts, Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

6 months -
<1 year

17

10

21

17

20

24

3

6

14

3

5

11

6

157

1 year -
<1.5 years

N

OFRP~NNORRPFPOONOODO WO

~

1.5 years -
<2 years

WOPRPROOWORrWNOOOOADN

w

2 years -
<2.5years

RPOURNNRPRRPNORNWOD

N

2.5 years -
<3 years

PPRPPOPFRPODOWONDNDNWW

N

3 years -
<3.5 years

OPFRPOO0OOPFRPWRFROONOON

=

3.5years- 4years-
<4 years <4.5years

CONOOPFRPROOOOFrLrNNO
QOO0 O0OOODOOFrROOONPE

=

Children Discharged to Reunification by Length of Stay, Bronx
Preliminary Counts, Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

7.5 years -
<8 years

OO O0OO0OFrRPRONOOORFrOPR

8 years -
<8.5 years

cNeooNoloNoNololoNoNoNoNoNe)

8.5 years -
<9 years

NOOOOOOOOONOOO

9 years -
<9.5 years

PRPOOOOO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OOo

9.5 years -
<10 years

POOOOO0OOOFrROOO0OO0OOo

10 years -
<10.5 years

cNeoloNoNoNoNololoNoNoNoNoNe)

cbh
Totals

87
61

102
70
53
63
41
19
73
26
23
55
19

692 Boro Total

4.5 years -
<5 years

18

4.5 years -
<5 years

WOOOOOOONOOOCOR

5years -
<5.5 years

13

5 years -
<5.5 years

NOOOOOOOOOFrOrOo

5.5 years -
<6 years

14

5.5 years -
<6 years

NOMvMooooooooooo

6years- 6.5years

<6.5years <7 years

13 13

6years- 6.5years

<6.5years <7 years

POOOOOORFrRROOOOOO

As per Local Law 20
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Borough/ Community District of Origin

BROOKLYN
BKO1 Greenpoint/Williamsburg
BKO02 Fort Greene/Brooklyn Heights
BK03 Bedford Stuyvesant
BK04  Bushwick
BKO5 East New York/Starrett City
BK0O6 Park Slope/Carroll Gardens
BKO7 Sunset Park
BKO8 Crown Heights
BK09 South Crown Heights/Prospect
BK10 Bay Ridge/Dyker Heights
BK11 Bensonhurst
BK12 Borough Park
BK13 Coney Island
BK14 Flatbush/Midwood
BK15 Sheepshead Bay
BK16 Brownsville
BK17 East Flatbush
BK18 Flatlands/Canarsie

Unspecified CD
Total

Borough/ Community District of Origin
BROOKLYN - Continued

BKO1
BKO02
BKO3
BK04
BK05
BKO6
BKO7
BKO08
BKO09
BK10
BK 11
BK12
BK13
BK14
BK15
BK16
BK17
BK18

Greenpoint/Williamsburg

Fort Greene/Brooklyn Heights
Bedford Stuyvesant
Bushwick

East New York/Starrett City
Park Slope/Carroll Gardens
Sunset Park

Crown Heights

South Crown Heights/Prospect
Bay Ridge/Dyker Heights
Bensonhurst

Borough Park

Coney Island
Flatbush/Midwood
Sheepshead Bay

Brownsville

East Flatbush
Flatlands/Canarsie
Unspecified CD

Total

<6 months

6
4
18
8
36
10
5
12

207

7 years -
<7.5 years

NOOOOOORFROOOOOOOrOOOoOOo

Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

Children Discharged to Reunification by Length of Stay, Brooklyn
Preliminary Counts, Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

6 months -

<1 year
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rOPhOoOOPRLPPARPRUIOOOWERLRAROWDN

1 year -
<1.5 years

=

=

=
OOFRPPFPOOWNORNNSNNWOWNDNDN

o]

1.5 years -

<2 years

=

[

ODOOPRWUOUINNNOORFRPRWNEPWNEOIOON

2 years -
<2.5years

P OWONORNOONOONONWOINO

N

2.5 years -
<3 years

=
POOONORFRPROFRPROOOOOMFRLORO

N

3 years -
<3.5 years

GO OQUIONOOOOWOOONEFENOO

=

3.5years- 4years -
<4 years <4.5years

ORANWOROFRPOOOORFROOOOON
NOOORFROORPROOODOOOOOODOOOOo
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Children Discharged to Reunification by Length of Stay, Brooklyn
Preliminary Counts, Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

7.5 years -

<8 years

WOOOOOOOO0OOOOFrOOONOOO

8 years -
<8.5 years

mleNeolololololololololololololo} NolNoNe]

8.5 years -

<9 years

POOOROOOOOO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O0O0o

9 years -
<9.5 years

aleNeolololololololololo) JeololololoNoNe]

9.5 years -
<10 years

[coeolololololololololololololololoNoNe]

10 years -
<10.5 years

leNeolololololololololo) JeollololoNoNoNe]

CcD
Totals

45
25
12
103
36
32
3
593 Boro Total

4.5 years -
<5 years

OCOOFRPNOOOOOORrROOOWONOO

5 years -
<5.5 years

WOOONORFRPROOOOOOOOOOOOOo

5.5 years -

<6 years

WOOONOOOOOOOFrOOOOOOOo

6 years- 6.5 years

<6.5years <7 years

GQOOONOOOOFrROOFrROOOO0OOO

As per Local Law 20

UQORFRPROOOO0OO0OO0CO0OO0OOO0OO0OOCOONON
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Borough/ Community District of Origin

MANHATTAN
MNO1 Financial District
MNO2 Greenwich Village/Soho
MNO3 Lower East Side/Chinatown
MNO04 Clinton/Chelsea
MNO5 Midtown
MNO6 Stuyvesant Town/Turtle Bay
MNO7 Upper West Side
MNO8 Upper East Side
MNQ9 Morningside Height./Hamilton
MN10 Central Harlem
MN11 East Harlem
MN12 Washington Heights/Inwood

Unspecified CD
Total

Borough/ Community District of Origin

MANHATTAN
MNO1 Financial District
MNO2 Greenwich Village/Soho
MNO3 Lower East Side/Chinatown
MNO4  Clinton/Chelsea
MNO5 Midtown
MNO6 Stuyvesant Town/Turtle Bay
MNO7 Upper West Side
MNO8 Upper East Side
MNQ9 Morningside Height./Hamilton
MN10 Central Harlem
MN11 East Harlem
MN12 Washington Heights/Inwood

Unspecified CD
Total

Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

Children Discharged to Reunification by Length of Stay, Manhattan
Preliminary Counts, Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

<6 months 6 months -
<1 year

1 0

2 0

15 8

3 2

4 3

2 1

6 11

2 1

11 10

27 7

26 20

15 15

3 0

117 78
Children
7years-  7.5years -
<7.5years <8years

0 0

0 0

0 1

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 1

1 year -
<1.5years

WO ONOOORFrOFrJUIoOoOo

N

1.5 years -
<2 years

=

OO0 0 OKFRRFRPEFPLPUIONORFRLOO

w

2 years -
<2.5 years

OFRPNOOFRPOOOOOO0OO0OOo

=

2.5 years -
<3 years

NOWWWNOOOOOOOoOHR

[N

3years -
<3.5 years

O OOPFRPPFPOOOOO0OOWOOo

3.5years- 4years -
<4years <4.5years

[oleoNeoNi Noloh NololoNolNoNeNo)
OCOONPFPOOOWOWOOOo

Discharged to Reunification by Length of Stay, Manhattan
Preliminary Counts, Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

8 years -
<8.5 years

[ceoloNoNolololoNoNeNoNoNeNe]

8.5 years -
<9 years

[ceoloNoNolololoNoNeNoNoNeNe]

9 years -
<9.5 years

[cNoloNoNoloNoloNoNeoNoNoNeNe]

9.5 years -
<10 years

POOPRPOOOOOOOOO0OOo

10 years -

<10.5 years

[coloNoNoloNoloNoNoNoNoNeNe]

cDh
Totals
2
2
46
14
10
6
23
5
31
50
87
47
4
327 Boro Total

4.5 years -
<5 years

WOORPRPFRPOOOOORrOOOo

5years -
<5.5 years

WO OWOOOOOOOOoOOoOOo

5.5 years -

<6 years

[cloloNoNololoNololNoNoNoNeNe)

6years- 6.5years

<6.5years <7 years

WO OWOOOOOOOOOoOOo

As per Local Law 20

eloloNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNeNo)
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Borough/ Community District of Origin

QUEENS

QNO1
QNO2
QNO3
QNO4
QNO5
QNO6
QNO7
QNO8
QNO9
QN10
ON11
ON12
ON13
ON14

QNO1
QNO02
QNO3
QNO4
QNO5
QNO06
QNO7
QNO8
QNO9
QN10
ON11
ON12
ON13
ON14

Astoria
Woodside/Sunnyside
Jackson Heights
Elmhurst/Corona
Ridgewood/Maspeth
Rego Park/Forest Hills
Flushing/Whitestone
Hillcrest/Fresh Meadows
Ozone Park/Woodhaven
South. Ozone Park/Howard Bea
Bayside/Little Neck
Jamaica/Hollis

Queens Village
Rockaway/Broad Channel
Unspecified CD

Total

Astoria
Woodside/Sunnyside
Jackson Heights
Elmhurst/Corona
Ridgewood/Maspeth
Rego Park/Forest Hills
Flushing/Whitestone
Hillcrest/Fresh Meadows
Ozone Park/Woodhaven
South. Ozone Park/Howard Bea
Bayside/Little Neck
Jamaica/Hollis

Queens Village
Rockaway/Broad Channel
Unspecified CD

Total

<6 months

12
5
15
7
5

7 years -
<7.5years

POPRPOOOOO0OO0OOO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0o

Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

Children Discharged to Reunification by Length of Stay, Queens
Preliminary Counts, Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

6 months -

<1 year

=Y

= =
RPWWNOWRANRE ONN DN

©
4>

1 year -
<1.5years
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ol
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2 years -
<2.5 years

RPONOPRPFRPWORLRFRPLPOOONOER

N

2.5 years -
<3 years

NWNOWOORFROFPONMNOOOO

=Y

3years -
<3.5 years

COFRPNPFPOOOOFRONOOOPR

3.5years- 4years-
<4 years <4.5years

O©COOMNNOOOPMOORLRLROOOO
NORPOWOOOOOORFrROOON

Children Discharged to Reunification by Length of Stay, Queens
Preliminary Counts, Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

7.5 years -

<8 years

cNeoNolololoNoNoloNoNoNoloNoNeNe]

8 years -
<8.5 years

cNoNeololoNolololoNoNoNoloNoNeNe]

8.5 years -

<9 years

POOORFRPROOOOOOO0OO0OOO0O0o

9 years -
<9.5 years

POOORPROOOO0OOO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0o

9.5 years -

<10years <10.5years

cNoNolololoNololoNoNololoNoNeNe]

10 years -

cNoNololoNoNoNoloNoNoNoloNoNeNe]

cDh
Totals

43
11
29
16
21

1
14
28
16
17

6
87
40
63
13

405 Boro Total

4.5 years -
<5 years

NOFRPRORFRPOOOOOOOOOOOo

5years -
<5.5 years

ONOOOO0OOCO0OO0OO0OOFrROOON

5.5 years -

<6 years

OFRPNPFPWOOOOOOOOOOoOR

6years- 6.5years

<6.5years <7 years

AP OFRP NOOOOOOOOOCOO

As per Local Law 20

POOORPROOOOOOOO0OO0OOW
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Borough/ Community District of Origin
Staten Island

SI01
S102
SI03

SI01
S102
SI103

Saint George/Stapleton
South Beach/Willowbrook
Tottenville/Great Kills
Unspecified CD

Total

Saint George/Stapleton
South Beach/Willowbrook
Tottenville/Great Kills
Unspecified CD

Total

Unspecified Borough

Outside of NYC

Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

Children Discharged to Reunification by Length of Stay, Staten Island

<6 months
38

5

1

0

44

7 years -
<7.5years

[cNeoloNoNe]

<6 months

15
7 years -

<7.5 years

0

<6 months

3

7 years -

<7.5 years

0

6 months -
<1 year

44

OO D

5

7.5 years -
<8 years

[cNeoloNoNe]

6 months -
<1 year

2

7.5 years -
<8 years

0

6 months -
<1 year

2

7.5 years -
<8 years

0

Preliminary Counts, Cumulative Jan - Dec 2018

1 year -
<1.5years
9
3

3
0

15

8 years -
<8.5 years

[cNeoloNeoNe]

1 year -
<1.5years

0

8 years -
<8.5 years

2

1 year -
<1.5 years

0

8 years -
<8.5 years

0

1.5 years -
<2 years

13

1
1
0
15

8.5 years -
<9 years

A OOOMA

1.5 years -
<2 years

5

8.5 years -
<9 years

0

1.5 years -
<2 years

1

8.5 years -
<9 years

0

2 years -
<2.5 years
14
1

0
0

15

9 years -
<9.5 years

[eNeoloNoNe]

2 years -
<2.5 years

0

9 years -
<9.5 years

0

2 years -
<2.5 years

0

9 years -
<9.5 years

0

2.5 years -
<3 years

[e ) NeNoNeNe]

9.5 years -
<10 years

[cNeoloNoNe]

2.5 years -
<3 years

0

9.5 years -
<10 years

0

2.5 years -
<3 years

0

9.5 years -
<10 years

0

3years -
<3.5 years

WOOrN

10 years -
<10.5 years

[cNeoloNoNe]

3years -
<3.5 years

3

10 years -
<10.5 years
1

3 years -
<3.5 years

0

10 years -
<10.5 years
0

3.5years -

3.5 years -

3.5 years -

4 years -

<4 years <4.5years

NOOON
WOORrRN

cD
Totals
137
17
11
0
165 Boro Total

4 years -
<4.5 years

2 0

<4 years

Unspecified

Total
31

4 years -
<4.5 years

0 0

<4 years

Outside NYC

Total
6

4.5 years -

<5 years

[eNeoloNoNe]

4.5 years -

<5 years

1

4.5 years -

<5 years

0

5years -
<5.5 years

[cNeoloNoNe]

5years -
<5.5 years

0

5 years -
<5.5 years

0

5.5 years -

<6 years

POOOPRr

5.5 years -

<6 years

0

5.5 years -

<6 years

0

6years- 6.5years -
<6.5years <7 years
0 2
0 1
0 0
0 0
0 3
6years- 6.5years -
<6.5years <7 years
0 0
6years- 6.5years -
<6.5years <7 years
0 0

As per Local Law 20
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Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

72 Hour Case Conferences Held *

Citywide

Bronx
Brooklyn
Manhattan
Queens
Staten Island

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

* The Division of Child Protection began the implementation of a new conference model in October 2006 which has replaced all 72-hour

and Elevated Risks Conferences (ERC) as of November 2009.

As per Local Law 20

24



Child Welfare Indicators Annual Report 2018

Elevated Risk Conferences Held *

Citywide

Bronx
Brooklyn
Manhattan
Queens
Staten Island

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

* The Division of Child Protection began the implementation of a new conference model in October 2006 which has replaced all 72-hour and

Elevated Risks Conferences (ERC) as of November 2009.

As per Local Law 20
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